equity of our insurance manufacturing subsidiaries.

Where appropriate, the effects of the sensitivity tests on profit
after tax and equity incorporate the impact of the stress on the
PVIF. Due in part to the impact of the cost of guarantees and
hedging strategies which may be in place, the relationship
between the profit and total equity and the risk factors is non-
linear. Therefore, the results disclosed should not be extrapolated

to measure sensitivities to different levels of stress. For the same
reason, the impact of the stress is not necessarily symmetrical on
the upside and downside. The sensitivities are stated before
allowance for management actions which may mitigate the effect
of changes in the market environment. The sensitivities presented
allow for adverse changes in policyholder behaviour that may arise
in response to changes in market rates. The differences between
the impacts on profit after tax and equity are driven by the
changes in value of the bonds measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income, which are only accounted for in
equity.

Sensitivity of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries to market risk factors
(Audited)

2021 2020

Effect on
profit after tax

Effect on
total equity

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on
total equity

£m £m £m £m

+100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  119  96  110  89

-100 basis point parallel shift in yield curves  (229)  (203)  (203)  (179)
10% increase in equity prices  46  46  39  39
10% decrease in equity prices  (49)  (49)  (42)  (42)

.

Credit risk

(Audited)

Description and exposure

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty
fails to meet their obligation under a contract. It arises in two main
areas for our insurance manufacturers:

• risk associated with credit spread volatility and default by debt
security counterparties after investing premiums to generate a
return for policyholders and shareholders; and

• risk of default by reinsurance counterparties and non-
reimbursement for claims made after ceding insurance risk.

The amounts outstanding at the balance sheet date in respect of

[…]

consistent with those observed at 31 December 2020.

Sensitivities

The table below shows the sensitivity of profit and total equity to
reasonably possible changes in non-economic assumptions across
all our insurance manufacturing subsidiaries.

Mortality and morbidity risk is typically associated with
life insurance contracts. The effect on profit of an increase in
mortality or morbidity depends on the type of business being
written.

Sensitivity to lapse rates depends on the type of contracts being
written. For a portfolio of term assurance, an increase in lapse
rates typically has a negative effect on profit due

to the loss of future income on the lapsed policies. However, some
contract lapses have a positive effect on profit due to the
existence of policy surrender charges. We are most sensitive to a
change in lapse rates in France.

Expense rate risk is the exposure to a change in the allocated cost
of administering insurance contracts. To the extent that increased
expenses cannot be passed on to policyholders, an increase in
expense rates will have a negative effect on our profits. This risk is
generally greatest for smaller entities.

Sensitivity analysis
(Audited)

2021 2020
£m £m

Effect on profit after tax and total equity at 31
Dec

10% increase in mortality and/or morbidity rates  (20)  (15)

10% decrease in mortality and/or morbidity rates  19  15

10% increase in lapse rates  (19)  (19)

10% decrease in lapse rates  20  21

10% increase in expense rates  (40)  (46)
10% decrease in expense rates  40  43

HSBC Bank plc Annual Report and Accounts 2021 87

Corporate Governance Report
The statement of corporate governance practices set out on pages
88 to 96, together with the information incorporated by reference,
constitutes the Corporate Governance Report of the bank. The
following disclosures, read together with those in the Strategic
Report, including the section 172 statement on pages 9 and 10
and reporting on employee engagement on pages 7 to 10 describe
how the Board has discharged its duty under section 172 of the
Companies Act 2006 (the 'Act'), as well as the requirements under
the Companies (Miscellaneous Reporting) Regulations 2018 (the